Trade and other payables(1) 7,383,647 7,383,647 7,383,647 – –
Financial liabilities
  – Finance lease liabilities 143,689 156,229 41,580 114,649 –
  – Secured bank loans 1,000,000 1,001,039 1,001,039 – –

8,527,336 8,540,915 8,426,266 114,649 –

(1)	 Excludes advance billings and amounts due to customers for contract work

FU YU CORPORATION LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2013

PAGE 89

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

27 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Liquidity risk (Continued)

It is not expected that the cash flows included in the maturity analysis would occur significantly earlier, or at

significantly different amounts.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates will

affect the Group’s income or the value of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to

manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s variable-rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest

rates. Current receivables and payables are not exposed to interest rate risk.

Group Company

2013 2012 2013 2012

$ $ $ $

Variable rate instrument

Financial liabilities 3,187,546 1,000,000 – 1,000,000

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss

Group Company

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

$ $ $ $

2013

Variable rate instruments (31,875) 31,875 – –

2012

Variable rate instruments (10,000) 10,000 (10,000) 10,000

FU YU CORPORATION LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2013

PAGE 90

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

27 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and cash and cash equivalents that are

denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The currency

giving rise to this risk is primarily the United States dollar.

The Group’s and Company’s exposures to foreign currency risk (before elimination of inter-company balances)

are as follows:

Group Company